
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Wednesday, 18th April, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry 
Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th February 2018  (Pages 1 - 8)

4. BT Lancashire Services Governance and 
Performance Monitoring  

(Pages 9 - 32)

5. Transforming Care Programme for People with 
Learning Disabilities & Autism  

(Pages 33 - 38)

6. Adult Services – Prioritising and Managing 
Assessment Activity  

(Pages 39 - 52)

7. Withdrawal from the European Union: Implications 
for Lancashire County Council  

(Pages 53 - 62)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of Urgent Business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Members' 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  



The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on 
Performance Improvement will be held on Wednesday 
27th June 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room.

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 27th February, 2018 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillors

A Atkinson
D O'Toole
C Crompton

K Iddon
P Buckley

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from C
[...]
ssed visit.  Progress in between inspections would be 
reviewed through the local authority's self-evaluation and annual engagement 
meeting.  

Ofsted had confirmed that Lancashire's re-inspection, due to take place late 
Spring/early Summer would be completed under the previous Single Inspection 
Framework used to inspect Children's Services in 2015.

Ofsted Annual Conversation

The Committee noted that an update had been provided to Ofsted in respect of 
the measures being taken to improve social work practice and the findings of 
recent external reviews including the LGA Peer Review, Six Month DfE Review, 
and recent Ofsted Monitoring Visits.

Resolved:  That the reported performance for Quarter 3 and the Ofsted post 
inspection update information and comments be noted.

7.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

8.  Dates of Future Meetings

Members were asked to note the following schedule of meetings for 2018/19, 
following the timetable of meetings being agreed at Full Council on 26th October 
2017:

Wednesday 18th April 2018 at 2.00pm, Committee Room D

Wednesday 27th June 2018 at 2.00pm, Committee Room B

Thursday 4th October 2018 at 2.00pm, Committee Room B

Wednesday 5th December 2018 at 2.00pm, Committee Room B

Thursday 21st February 2019 at 2.00pm, Committee Room B

Thursday 18th April 2019 at 2.00pm, Committee Room B

L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

Page 7



County Hall
Preston

Page 8



Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on Wednesday, 18 April 2018

Electoral Division affected:
All

BT Lancashire Services Governance and Performance Monitoring
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Gabby Nelson, (01772) 536087, Head of Core Business Systems
gabby.nelson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update on the Service Governance and Performance 
Monitoring of the County Council's strategic partnership with BT Lancashire 
Services.  The report covers
[...]
.uk
 

Executive Summary

Overview of the progress of the Transforming Care Programme for People with 
Learning Disabilities & Autism and the County Council's contribution to the 
programme.  An update on the funding position taken by the County Council in 
relation to discharges and progress on a pooled budget arrangement.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is recommended to note:

(i) the progress on discharges of people with Learning Disabilities & Autism;

(ii) the funding position taken by the County Council in relation to the non-
funding of discharges.

(iii) the progress made so far in developing a pooled budget with partner 
organisations for people with Learning Disabilities & Autism.

Background and Advice 

The Transforming Care Programme originates from the abuse scandal at 
Winterbourne View in 2011 highlighted by the BBC Panorama programme.  In 
October 2015 a national plan, ‘Building the Right Support’ was published by NHS 
England.  The Local Government Association, and the Association of Directors of 
Adult Social Services supported the plan which publicly committed to a programme 
of review of inappropriate and outmoded in-patient facilities with the aim of 
establishing stronger support in the community.  Transforming Care Partnerships are 
working to implement transformational change building a new generation of 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Ian.Crabtree@lancashire.gov.uk


community-based services.  Lancashire, Blackburn with Darwen and Blackpool and 
latterly South Cumbria Councils and partner Clinical Commissioning Groups form the 
Pan-Lancashire Transforming Care Partnership.  In 2015, it was selected as one of 
the original 6 Fast Track areas for the programme due to the high number of 
residents with Learning Disabilities and/or Autism living in hospitals as if they were 
'homes' rather than in the community.

Lancashire County Council has always fully supported the aims of the NHS 
Transforming Care progr
[...]
 Disabilities and Autism Services.  A paper is being 
produced by Commissioners and will be presented to the Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan Joint Committee of Clinical Commissioning Groups in the near 
future which will detail the case for better integration in commissioning across the 
Local Authority and NHS partners to include Learning Disabilities and Autism.

Discharge Progress

Lancashire County Council Social Workers are fully contributing to the planning and 
successful resettlement of people from hospital services and up until this quarter 
(ending March 2018) the discharge trajectory set by NHS England was 89 – there 

Page 35



are 97 individuals in hospital (February 2018) therefore the trajectory set will be 
missed. This is the first quarter where the trajectory has been missed. These 
numbers include those admitted to hospital and are not a true reflection of the 
success of the programme which has discharged 50 of the original cohort of 107 
individuals who were in hospital at the start of the programme in April 2016.  Original 
predictions looked at indicative costs for each individual we know about are currently 
in a range from £80,000 per annum to over £350,000 per annum per individual.  Not 
all will be eligible for any dowry figure. Lancashire and South Cumbria Transforming 
Care Programme have 49 in- patients with lengths of stay over 4 years out of a total 
of 97 in-patients. 14 in-patients with lengths of stay over 5 years+ have been 
discharged in 2016-18.  48 in-patients will not be eligible for a dowry highlighting the 
potential scale of the financial position facing the County Council. 

No discharges have been held up due to the funding position taken by the Council.

Given the NHS investment in Calderstones Hospital at Whalley, now referred to as 
Mersey Care Whalley, a range of good community alternatives have not been 
invested in to the same extent and therefore not available in Lancashire.  This 
means people may have limited choices such as to move to expensive single person 
arrangements or to an alternative campus provision.  Lancashire County Council 
commissioning has taken the lead on and have developed a framework called a 
Flexible Agreement for specialist supporting living providers for the resettlement 
programme and continue to lead on the commissioning and procurement of 
community packages of care using this framework.  Lancashire County Council 
award the contract and currently the Clinical Commissioning Groups pay. The 
framework is supporting the Transforming Care Programme to improve the quality of 
the providers selected to support individuals who were previously in-patients, 
commissioning new models of care for individuals which create efficiencies, by 
commissioning for more than one individual, alongside delivering quality care and 
support which focuses on developing individuals' independence and safe access to 
their community. 

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

Legal

The non-funding of discharges could be challenged legally where people discharged 
have a social care need.

Financial

Page 36



The current arrangement whereby Lancashire County Council are not funding 
discharges means that in the short term there is no additional pressure on the 
County Council finances, however any change to this arrangement without the 
correct flow of funds could result in a future financial risk to the Authority.

List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Tel

Building the Right Support 
(NHS England) 

October 2015  Ian Crabtree/ 01772 
530658

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 37



Page 38



Cabinet Committee of Performance Improvement
Meeting to be held on 18th April 2018

Report of the Director of Adult Services

Electoral Division affected:
All

Adult Services – Prioritising and Managing Assessment Activity
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Tony Pounder, 01772 530658, Director of Adult Social Services, 
tony.pounder@lancashire.gov.uk
 

Executive Summary

At the February meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement, 
questions were raised about entry CR21 on the Quarter 4 Corporate Risk and 
Opportunity Register.  This particular risk concerns the challenge of influencing 
demand for adult social care services in the context of rising public and service user 
expectations.   One aspect of this highlighted by the Cabinet Committee was the 
waiting times for assessments and reviews by social work and occupational therapy 
staff.

This report highlights the tools and approaches available currently in use by the 
County Council in managing this risk, and in particular how social work and 
occupational therapy assessments are prioritised and managed in some key areas.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement is recommended to note the 
mitigations in place for managing this Corporate Risk relating to Adult Services 
demand.

Background and Advice 

Many public services are facing challenges of managing rising demand and public 
expectations in the context of a difficult financial climate.  Adult Social Care is of 
course no exception to this position, and considerable national political and media 
interest has been concentrated on this issue over recent years, often linked to the 
arguably even more high profile challenges faced by the NHS.  Lancashire County 
Council is operating in this same context, and its Adult Services faces similar 
challenges to those of other upper tier councils in England.

Page 39

Agenda Item 6

mailto:tony.pounder@lancashire.gov.uk


There are several broad approaches to managing excess or increasing demand 
across adult social care.

Firstly, for any given social care activity or service, the overall capacity can be 
increased in order to ensure all the individuals needing a response or help can 
receive it in a timely way and wit
[...]
be already working towards 
taking action to address the issues. 

Weekly situation reports are provided to the Head of Safeguarding and Patient 
Safety on the number of people waiting for safeguarding responses and the latest 
figures for these can be shared at the meeting itself.  Generally, the response times 

Page 42



are showing major improvement over the last few months, due to improved 
management grip and additional temporary staffing.  However, there are at times 
significant weekly fluctuations due to routine staff absences and or unusual surges of 
new referrals.

Governance and oversight of adults safeguarding activity, quality and performance is 
provided through two important channels.  Firstly, there is the Lancashire 
Safeguarding Adults Board, led by Jane Booth as the independent chair.  Secondly 
there are quarterly reports presented and discussed at specifically focussed 
safeguarding meetings between the Leader of the Council, lead Cabinet Members, 
the Chief Executive, and the Executive Director of Adult Services and Health and 
Wellbeing.

Hospital Discharge

Substantial additional resources from the improved Better Care Fund and significant 
redesign of the system for managing hospital discharge has been underway for 
several months in Lancashire.  

Strong and well established interagency governance is in place through the 
 five Accident and Emergency Boards covering Lancashire, led by NHS bodies
 the Lancashire and South Cumbria Urgent and Emergency Care Network
 Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board
 Lancashire County Council Health Scrutiny

Separately or in parallel these bodies have all helped to ensure greater priority is 
given to system redesign, improved capability and increased resources are in place 
to drive performance improvement.  Links to some of the reports provided to Council 
committees demonstrating this are provided at the end of this report.

Overall, the picture has been one of gradual but sustained improvement 
[...]
ccfd6d0bc498


Wales -1.5% -5.5% -9.5%

UK -2% -5% -8%
Figure 1: Government assessment of withdrawal deals on economic growth over 15 years compared 
to current forecasts. Source: Department for Exiting the European Union. 

2. Impact on inward migration

The number of European Union citizens leaving the UK in the year to September 
2017 was the highest since 2008, according to the Office for National Statistics.  
However, significant numbers of European Union citizens continue to move to the 
UK. 

The number of European Union citizens coming into the United Kingdom fell by 
47,000 to 220,000.  Over the same period, 130,000 European Union citizens left the 
country, meaning net migration for European Union citizens has now returned to the 
level last seen in 2012.  Migration of both non-European Union and European Union 
citizens is still adding to the United Kingdom population. 

According to Nicola White, Head of International Migration Statistics at the Office for 
National Statistics: “Brexit could well be a factor in people's decision to move to or 
from the United Kingdom, but people’s decision to migrate is complicated and can be 
influenced by lots of different reasons.”

3. Impact on workforce

The Migration Advisory Committee has been commissioned by Government to 
consider the impacts of withdrawal on the United Kingdom labour market and 
aligning the United Kingdom’s immigration system with a modern Industrial Strategy. 
The panel will consider a range of options to address any skills shortages arising 
from withdrawal and will report back to Government by September 2018.  In addition, 
the Government will be consulting on the Industrial Strategy later this year.

A recent poll of members by the North and Western Lancashire Chamber of 
Commerce revealed that, while a majority of respondents said they had never 
employed EU migrant workers, there are some concerns that employment 
restrictions would harm productivity and significantly increase labour co
[...]
c. 1 for Adult Services – Prioritising and Managing Assessment activity

	7 Withdrawal from the European Union: Implications for Lancashire County Council



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th April, 2018 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'D' - The Henry Bolingbroke Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE (Chair)
County Councillors

	A Atkinson

M Green

C Crompton


	H Khan

G Gooch

S Turner




<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies for Absence



No apologies for absence were received.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th February 2018



Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 2018 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.
</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	BT Lancashire Services Governance and Performance Monitoring



Gabby Nelson, Head of Core Business Systems, presented a report providing an update on the Service Governance and Performance Monitoring of the County Council's strategic partnership with BT Lancashire Services.  The report covered April 2017 to February 2018.

Further information providing a more comprehensive measurement of service delivery was provided at Appendix 'A'.  

The Payroll and Recruitment Service had been restructured in February 2018, providing more integration and flexibility.  The restructure had enabled a recurring saving of £174k per annum with effect from 2018/19.  It was reported that all contractual and non-contractual performance targets had been met between April 2018 and February 2018.  

It was reported that, in 2017, 99.7% of the Disclosure and Barring Service

forms had been processed within 48 hours, which was well ahead of the 75% key performance indicators.  A new system for Disclosure and Barring Checks would be implemented from July 2018 which would reduce application processing time by 50%, negate errors and improve security.

The Improved Management Information and Reduction of Overpayments enabled more robust and detailed monitoring of service activity, specifically around overpayments and payments on account.  As a result of this, both the volumes and values of overpayments were forecast to reduce by around 30% from 2016/17 to 2017/18.

The Committee noted that 86% of County Council staff felt the Recruitment Service exceeded expectations or was good.

In relation to Information and Communications Technology Services, it was reported that all contractual performance targets were being met.  

The Committee noted that the County Council had not been affected by the global cybercrime ransomware attack in May 2017, largely due to the significant investments in Security Systems and products, the effective security measures put in place by ICT services to protect the County Council's network and services, and through the co-ordinated response by staff as details of the attack began to emerge.  A letter from NHS England had been received thanking County Council for their assistance with the cyber attack, which was set out at Appendix 'B' with the agenda papers. 

It was reported that the new ICT portal was simpler to use and that incidents/requests submitted through the portal were prioritised with dedicated resource ready to respond within 30 minutes.  Customer satisfaction had significantly improved and users no longer needed to wait in a telephony queue.  Over 95% of customers had rated the service as excellent or good, as opposed to around 50% over the past three years.

On the whole, the Asset Management System was running successfully, although there had been issues with the Highways Asset Management System (HAMS).  It was reported that there was a re-education programme ongoing for HAMS.

The new On Line Schools Admissions system had been very successful and the primary school offers had been sent out within the time agreed.  Implementation for the Early Help Module & Education, Health and Care Plans was planned for December 2018.  This would enable the County Council to deliver a complex, fully integrated system for children's services as we would have a strong suite of children-related systems, once these went live.

The new Condeco room booking system had been in place since August 2017 and had proved successful.  The Committee noted that the facility for meetings room bookings to be cancelled automatically by the system if they had not started within 15 minutes, had increased the availability of rooms for meetings.

The secure email pilot commenced in January 2018 and the collaboration workspace would be piloted in April 2018.  Both solutions would significantly improve data protection compliance.

Partnership working was being taken forward in the sharing of data and shared/agile working.  The Committee noted that data could be shared with the NHS and it was planned to include electronic hospital discharges that would provide real time information on patients that had been discharged from hospital but who may need social care.  The Lancashire Patient Record Exchange Services initiative would allow the sharing of information between different areas of the NHS and various North West organisations, including Lancashire County Council.  This meant that, within the social care system, officers would be able to view health summaries from the Clinical Commissioning Groups.  It was reported that the 5 Health Trusts all had different systems so it would take up to 12 months for the project to be amalgamated into the Digital Discharge to Social Care Project.  

A proposal for electronic interaction between Lancashire Constabulary and Lancashire County Council in relation to information exchange, had been approved and was due to be implemented from December 2018.  

The County Council was moving towards an agile workforce; over 60% of the workforce were now using a laptop, allowing them to work from any location with a Wi-Fi connection.  The target was for 80% of the workforce to have a laptop by 2020.

In relation to financial benefits, the Committee noted that significant progress had been made in delivering the required savings.  Details of the savings were provided to the Committee and it was noted that work continued on this.

BT Lancashire Services Staffing Update

Mark Mayer, Chief Executive, BT Lancashire Services, reported that feedback from the staff events which took place in February (separate, service-focussed events for both the Revenue and Benefits Service (West Lancashire) and the Payroll and Recruitment Service) had been positive.  We needed to make sure staff were more pro-active, supportive and innovative.

The Committee noted that the West Lancashire Borough Council health and safety team had undertaken an external audit of the Revenue and Benefits Service, which had resulted in a pass mark of 73%; a much improved score from 57.5% in 2016.

In relation to new technology, the importance of always following processes properly and always providing data accuracy had been emphasised to staff.  It was also essential for Managers to be involved in between users and senior sponsors.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee note the report and that a further report will be presented in 6 months time.

</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Transforming Care Programme for People with Learning Disabilities & Autism



Ian Crabtree, Director of Adult Social Care Transformation, presented a report providing an overview of progress of the Transforming Care Programme for People with Learning Disabilities and Autism and the County Council's contribution to the programme.  An update was also provided on the funding position taken by the County Council in relation to discharges and progress on a pooled budget arrangement.

The Transforming Care Programme had originated from the abuse scandal at Winterbourne View in 2011, highlighted by the BBC Panorama programme.  The Local Government Association and the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services supported the plan which publicly committed to a programme of a review of inappropriate and outmoded in-patient facilities, with the aim of establishing stronger support in the community.

It was reported that the discharge trajectory set by NHS England was 89.  There were 97 individuals in hospital as at February 2018; this was the first quarter where the trajectory had been markedly missed.    However, it should be noted that this was not a true reflection of the success of the programme, which had discharged 50 of the original cohort of 107 individuals who had been in hospital at the start of the programme in April 2016.  It was reported that no discharges had been held up due to the funding position taken by the County Council of no longer contributing to funding for those discharged from learning disabilities inpatient facilities, until there was clear, legally binding commitment from the NHS to fund the full lifetime cost of these services for those awaiting discharge through a newly developed pooled budget.

The Committee noted that the County Council were taking the lead on the Flexible Agreement framework which supported the Transforming Care Programme.  The aim of the framework was to improve the quality of the providers selected to support individuals who were previously in-patients, commission new models of care for individuals which created efficiencies by commissioning for more than one individual, alongside delivering quality care and support which focussed on developing individuals' independence and safe access to their community.

It was reported that medium secure environment placements were currently based at the Calderstones in Whalley, but that these would move to the Ashworth Hospital site in Maghull, although his may only happen in 2021.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee note:

(i) the progress on discharges of people with Learning Disabilities & Autism;

(ii) the funding position taken by the County Council in relation to the non-funding of discharges; and

(iii) the progress made so far in developing a pooled budget with partner

organisations for people with Learning Disabilities & Autism.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	Adult Services – Prioritising and Managing Assessment Activity



Ian Crabtree presented a report in response to questions about entry CR21 on the Quarter 4 Corporate Risk and Opportunity Register, which had been raised at the last Cabinet Committee meeting.  Papers in relation to the following were circulated to Committee Members:

· LCC Safeguarding Report for the quarter ending 31 March 2018 for the

Lancashire Adults Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub

· Delayed Transfers of Care Analysis – Lancashire February 2018

Details were provided to the Committee of the five broad approaches to managing excess or increasing demand across adult social care.

At the last Cabinet Committee meeting, concerns had been raised about the waiting times for assessments and reviews for safeguarding, hospital discharge and occupational therapy, and further information was provided to the Committee on these.

Safeguarding

In addition to the 28 social workers and four social care support officers, agreement to 6 agency staff (2 per area) being appointed was reached, on a temporary basis, to ensure elimination of backlogs and reduction in waiting times.  It was noted that there was no difficulty recruiting staff for the safeguarding teams.  

The criteria as to what was a safeguarding case, and what response was required, was made by the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub.  Details were provided to the Committee on the following 4 priorities:

· Priority 1 - To be allocated immediately as an urgent response is required
· Priority 2 - To be allocated within 24 hours
· Priority 3 - To be allocated within a 2 week period
· Priority 4 - To be allocated within a  4 to 6 week period
Generally, the response times were showing major improvement over the last few months, due to improved management grip and the additional temporary staffing.  However, it should be noted that there were, at times, significant weekly fluctuations, due to routine staff absences and/or unusual surges of new referrals.

Hospital Discharge

The Committee noted that substantial additional resources from the Improved Better Care Fund and significant redesign of the system for managing hospital discharge had been underway for several months in Lancashire.  Overall, there had been a gradual but sustained improvement in reducing delayed transfers of care over the last 6 months, with some short periods where problems escalated, due to flu outbreaks or severe weather.  The Committee noted that Preston and Chorley accounted for 60% of the delays and that this needed to improve 

A query was raised about working with registered social landlords where individuals due to be discharged required adaptations to their home.  It was confirmed that the County Council held the funds for Disabled Facilities Grants and administered the scheme.  However, it was for the District Councils to work with the social landlords to discuss the best use for the grant funding for individuals.  It was the county council's responsibility to ensure that discharge was not delayed and that the funds were spent on what aids/adaptations were required.  It was reported that interim arrangements could be put in place whilst any adaptation work was being completed.  Ian Crabtree would provide further information to the Committee on how the County Council worked with social landlords. 

Occupational therapy

Over the last year, new posts had been established and recruited to, resulting in the occupational therapy workforce being doubled to 40 qualified Occupational Therapists.  In addition, there had been a further campaign aiming to recruit nine newly qualified therapists, which would enhance the career pathway for staff wishing to work for the local authority.  The Committee noted there had also been a major increase in posts of Social Care Support Officers working in this field.

Reablement

There was a lack of Occupational Therapists in the Reablement Service which was creating significant operational challenges.  The county council's guidance stated that all individuals in reablement should be seen within 72 hours.  Due to the current volume of referrals, and the speed of flow outstripping staffing capacity, initial visits were currently taking five to seven days to arrange across all localities.  .

Community - Equipment

It was reported that average waiting times had come down considerably for community occupational therapy assessments and that this trend continued to improve across the county.  However, improvements still needed to be made.  Referrals for community assessments were prioritised according to a decision making framework which meant that those in greatest need and risk were seen much more quickly, and a copy of the framework was set out at Appendix 'A' to the report. 

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee note the mitigations in place for managing this Corporate Risk relating to Adult Services demand.

</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	Withdrawal from the European Union: Implications for Lancashire County Council



Kieran Curran, Policy Manager, presented a report updating the Cabinet Committee on some of the more significant issues facing the County Council in the wake of the United Kingdom's exit from the European Union.  At the Cabinet Committee's meeting in September 2017, further information had been requested.

The Committee were updated on the following range of issues:

· Impact on regional economic growth

· Impact on inward migration

· Impact on workforce

· Impact on manufacturing

· Impact on the National Health Service

· Impact on European Union structural funding streams

· Representation of local government in the withdrawal negotiations and beyond

· Survey: a view from Leaders and Chief Executives

· Devolution and regulatory powers

· Impact on regulatory frameworks

It was reported that there was no significant progress in relation to regulatory issues and funding streams.  A query was raised about the tendering process.  The Committee noted that any future work around this would need to focus on the main regulatory impacts of procurement, Human Resources and waste.

The latest figures from the Purchase Managers Index showed that business activity in the North West was now growing faster than London and further information was provided to the Committee in relation to single market, free trade and no deal for the UKs Government regions.

In relation to the impact on workforce, it was reported that the Migration Advisory Committee had been commissioned by Government to consider the impacts of withdrawal on the United Kingdom labour market and aligning the United Kingdom's immigration system with a modern Industrial Strategy.  This report was due to go out for consultation later this year.

it was reported that a recent poll of members by the North and Western Lancashire Chamber of Commerce revealed that, whilst a majority of respondents had never employed EU migrant workers, there were some concerns that employment restrictions would harm productivity and significantly increase labour costs.

The Chair wished to take up the offer of officers providing specific information in relation to potential or likely impacts on a range of issues of interest to the county council (including workforce recruitment and the likely effects of withdrawal on key industries in Lancashire), so Members could take up these issues with H.M. Government.

A further report would be presented to the Committee in September/October, proving more information and clarity, in addition to including the findings of the  Housing, Communities and Local Government Committee inquiry.  In addition, the risks/opportunities would be included in relation to the impact on regional economic growth.

Resolved:  That the Cabinet Committee note the report.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of Urgent Business.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Date of Next Meeting



The next meeting of the Cabinet Committee on Performance Improvement would be held on Wednesday 27th June 2018 at 2.00pm in Committee Room B – The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

</AI9>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	L Sales

Director of Corporate Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
8

